## ORDINANCE NUMBER 255

AN ORDINANCE OF THE MAYOR AND TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF JEROME, ARIZONA, FINALLY DETERMINING AND ADOPTING ESTIMATES OF PROPOSED EXPENDITURES BY THE TOWN OF JEROME FOR FISCAL YEAR 1991-92 AND DECLARING THAT SUCH SHALL CONSTITUTE A BUDGET OF THE TOWN OF JEROME FOR SAID FISCAL YEAR AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of the laws of the State of Arizona and ordinances of the Town of Jerome, the Town Council did, on the FIFTEENTH day of July, 1991, make an estimate of the amounts necessary to meet public expenses for Fiscal Year 1991-92; and

WHEREAS, due notice has been given by the Town Clerk, as required by law, that said tentative budget is on file and open to inspection by anyone interested; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing has been held on said tentative budget, as required by law;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF JEROME, YAVAPAI COUNTY, ARIZONA, AS FOLLOWS:

THAT, the Town Council has finally determined that the esti-Section 1: mates of the amounts necessary to meet public expenses for the Fiscal Year 1991-92 for the various purposes therein contained and set forth for the conduct of business of the Town government of the Town of Jerome for Fiscal Year beginning July 1, 1991, and ending June 30, 1992. That said estimates of amounts were set forth in that certain document wherein Town Council of the Town of Jerome did, on the Fifteenth day of July, 1991, make an estimate of the amounts necessary to meet public expenses for Fiscal Year 1991-92, which said document is on file with the Office of the Town Clerk of the Town of Jerome, Arizona. That said document was made a public record by official publication of notice for public hearing published July 31, 1991 and August 7, 1991, and is hereby referred to, adopted and made a part hereof as fully set forth in this Ordinance as the official annual budget of the Town of Jerome for the Fiscal Year beginning July 1, 1991, and ending June 30, 1992.

<u>Section 2:</u> THAT, upon recommendation by the Mayor and with approval of the Town Council, expenditures may be made from the appropriations for contingencies.

Section 3: WHEREAS, it is necessary for the preservation of the peace, health and safety of the Town of Jerome, Arizona, an emergency is declared to exist, and this ordinance shall become immediately effective and in force from and after the date of posting hereof.

ORDINANCE NO. 255 PAGE 2

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND COMMON COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF JEROME, ARIZONA THIS 74th DAY OF AUGUST, 1991.

Philip Tovrea, Mayor

ATTEST:

Betsy Lose, Fown Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CONTENT:

Jane Juarez, Town Attorney